URA eligible occupants. 

In each voluntary acquisition, a public solicitation shall occur. Offers shall be 
sealed and opened at the same time, in the same place, by a County official. 
Records of offers shall be kept. Appraisals are not required for purchases 
less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) if a mutually agreed 
sales price can be reached. Clear title must be present in every transaction. 
The PA must decide at the time of approving the acquisition whether 
appraisals and review appraisals will be necessary and what the maximum 
permissible sales price will be.

[...]

structures constructed prior to 1978 that will be assisted by the program. 
All houses built prior to 1978 will be tested for lead-based paint. If lead-
based paint is found, interim control procedures will be used for all houses 
rehabilitated at or below twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). Houses 
rehabilitated at a cost above twenty-five thousand ($25,000) will be 
rehabilitated using abatement procedures. Any occupants will be notified 
in writing of the hazards of lead-based paint, the symptoms and treatment 
of lead poisoning, how to avoid poisoning, lead level screening 
requirements and appropriate abatement procedures;(also see Lead Base

[...]

Also, no payments shall be processed without 
completed primary and subcontractor lien waivers as applicable to the contract 
award or as required by the local policy. 

Contractor Payment request and submissions should at a minimum follow these 
general guidelines: 
72. Contracts of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less will not be paid 

until the contractor has completed the job. 
73. Contracts in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) allow a partial 

payment upon satisfactory completion of sixty percent (60%) (and 100%, see 
below) of the rehabilitation work (less punch list items), with a retainage of 
twenty percent (20%) of the completed contract amount. 

74. Depending on extenuating circumstances and contract balance, a